

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

KELVIN LEON JONES, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

RON DESANTIS, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Florida

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS,  
GEORGIA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,  
NEBRASKA, AND SOUTH CAROLINA AS AMICI CURIAE**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

JASON LAFOND  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Jason.LaFond@oag.texas.gov

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

WILLIAM T. THOMPSON  
Special Counsel  
Will.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Federal Courts Should Not Put States to a Hobson’s Choice on Felon Voting.....	3
A. Like Florida, many States re-enfranchise only some felons.....	3
B. The district court’s opinion needlessly limits States’ options. ....	5
II. The District Court Erred by Conflating Disenfranchisement and Re-Enfranchisement. ....	7
A. The Twenty-Fourth Amendment does not apply to the restoration of voting rights. ....	8
B. Selective re-enfranchisement deprives no one of liberty.....	9
C. The Equal Protection Clause does not empower federal courts to mandate that States re-enfranchise more felons.....	11
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Service.....	17
Certificate of Compliance .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	1
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 19-631, 2020 WL 3633780 (U.S. July 6, 2020) .....	13, 15
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915) .....	9
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	11
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	3, 7
<i>Johnson v. Hood</i> , 430 F.2d 610, 611–12 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	10, 11
<i>Jones v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:19cv300, 2020 WL 2618062 (N.D. Fla. May 24, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) .....	1
<i>Kuhn v. Thompson</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2004) .....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	10
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	5, 6
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	14
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	3, 7

<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	12
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) .....	1
<i>United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973).....	9

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:**

U.S. Constitution:

amend. I.....	15
amend. IV .....	14
amend. X.....	15
amend. XIV.....	3, 10
amend. XIV, § 1 .....	9, 10
amend. XXIV .....	2, 8, 9
amend. XXVI, § 1 .....	8
art. I, § 2, cl.1.....	15
art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1

Ark. Constitution:

amend. LI, § 11(d)(2)(A).....	3
amend. LI, § 11(d)(2)(C).....	3
amend. LI, § 11(d)(2)(D) .....	3

Cal. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	4
--------------------------------	---

Fla. Const. art. VI, § 4 .....	3, 12
--------------------------------	-------

Fla. Const. art. VI, Section 4(a) .....	7, 8, 9, 11
---	-------------

La. Const. art. I, § 10(A) .....	4
----------------------------------	---

W. Va. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	4
---------------------------------	---

Alaska Stat.:

§ 12.55.185(18).....	4
§ 15.05.030(a) .....	4

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1(a)(3) .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-907.....	3
Cal. Elec. Code § 2101(a).....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-46a(a) .....	3
Del. Code tit. 15	
§ 6102 .....	4
§ 6104(c).....	4
Ga. Code § 21-2-216(b).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(a) .....	3
Idaho Code § 18-310(1).....	4
Iowa Code § 914.2 .....	4
Kan. Stat.:	
§ 21-6613(b).....	4
§ 22-3722.....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 196.045(2)(c).....	4
La. Stat. § 18.2(8) .....	4
Minn. Stat. § 609.165(1).....	4
Miss. Code § 47-7-41 .....	4
Mo. Stat. § 115.133.2(2) .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 29-112 .....	4, 5
§ 29-112.01.....	4
§ 29-2264(1) .....	5
N.J. Stat. § 19:4-1(8) .....	5
N.M. Stat.:	
§ 31-13-1(A)(1).....	4
§ 31-13-1(A)(3).....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-106(2).....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 13-1(1).....	5
S.C. Code § 7-5-120(B)(3) .....	5
S.D. Codified Laws:	
§ 24-5-2 .....	5
§ 24-15A-7 .....	5
Tenn. Code § 40-29-202(b).....	4
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. § 43.01(a) .....	4

Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002(a)(4)(A)..... 4, 5  
 Va. Code § 53.1-231.2..... 4, 5  
 W. Va. Code § 3-2-2(b)..... 4, 5  
 Wis. Stat. § 304.078(3) ..... 5  
 Wyo. Stat. § 7-13-105(b)(ii)..... 4, 5

**Other Authorities:**

*Advisory Opinion to Governor re Implementation of Amendment 4, The  
 Voting Restoration Amendment*, 288 So. 3d 1070, 1084 (Fla. 2020)..... 13  
 Iowa Executive Order No. 70 (Jan. 14, 2011),  
<https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/EO/966056.pdf>..... 4
